Department by the School Board of the parish | payment of fees as scholars resident within the of Larbert (hereinafter called "the School district of the School Board of Larbert. Board of Larbert") that it would be expedient that the district of the said school board should be united with that adjacent portion of the district of the School Board of the parish of Grangemouth (hereinafter called "the School Board of Grangemouth") hereinafter described, so as for all purposes to constitute a district under one school board:

And whereas the Department have consulted thereanent with the School Board of Larbert and the School Board of Grangemouth, being the authorities concerned, and are of opinion that the district of the School Board of Larbert should be united with the said part of the district of the School Board of Grangemouth as aforesaid:

And whereas such union is expedient:

And whereas a proposed Order to that effect was duly published in the Edinburgh Gazette of 25th November 1910, in terms of subsection (2) of section 22 of the said Act:

And whereas no objections or representations

respecting the same have been received:

Now therefore the Department, in virtue of the powers in that behalf conferred upon them by the said Act of Parliament, and of any other powers vested in them, have ordered, and hereby order as follows, videlicit:-

- 1. From and after the date of the commencement of this Order, the district of the School Board of Larbert shall be united with the westmost part of the district of the School Board of Grangemouth which is adjacent to the district of the School Board of Larbert, including part of the village of Carronshore and the village of Longdyke, being that part of the district of the School Board of Grangemouth which is delineated, and enclosed within blue lines, upon three copies of the Ordnance Survey map signed as relative to a Minute of Agreement entered into between the School Board of Larbert of the first part and the School Board of Grangemouth of the second part, and executed 2nd August and 5th September 1910, so as for all purposes to constitute a district under the School Board of Larbert.
- 2. From and after the date of the commencement of this Order the Carronshore Public School shall cease to be a combination school, and the rights of the School Board of Grangemouth therein and under a Minute of Agreement entered into between the School Board of Larbert of the one part and the School Board of the parish of Bothkennar of the other part, and executed 6th and 17th December 1877, with relative Minute of Consent by the Board of Education dated 28th January 1878, shall cease and determine as at that date, and thereafter the said school shall belong to and be under the control of the School Board of Larbert as fully in all respects as if it had never been a combination school.
- 3. The School Board of Larbert shall provide accommodation, to an extent not exceeding fifteen scholars, in Supplementary or similar classes at the said Carronshore public school for scholars resident within that part of the district of the School Board of Grangemouth lying outwith the portion of the said district hereby united with the district of the School Board of Larbert, and that upon the same terms and conditions as regards instruction and

4. The School Board of Larbert shall relieve the School Board of Grangemouth of the instalments and interest of loans incurred for that portion of the cost of erecting and enlarging Carronshore Public School for which formerly the School Board of the Parish of Bothkennar and now the School Board of Grangemouth are liable, in so far as the same may become payable after the date of the commencement of this Order, but that only to an amount not exceeding fifty-six pounds sterling in toto.

5. In this Order the expression "the Depart-

ment" means the Scotch Education Department.

6. This Order shall commence to have effect on the sixteenth day of May one thousand nine hundred and eleven.

J. STRUTHERS,

Secretary to the Scotch Education Department.

Education (Scotland) Act, 1908.

ORDER NO. IX. BY THE SCOTCH EDUCATION DEPARTMENT.

SCHOOL BOARD OF GIRVAN.

At Dover House, Whitehall, the thirtieth day of January 1911.

By the Lords of the Committee of the Privy Council on Education in Scotland.

WHEREAS by Order dated the sixteenth day of June 1909, the Scotch Education Department, in terms of, and in virtue of the powers conferred upon them by, the Education (Scotland) Act, 1908, section 22, united the district of the School Board of the Burgh of Girvan with the district of the School Board of the Parish of Girvan Landward so as for all purposes to constitute a district under one School Board:

And whereas by subsection (2) of the said section it is enacted that such Order shall have effect as if enacted by Parliament, unless or until revoked or modified by subsequent Order in terms of the said section:

And whereas the Department after due consideration of the matter are of opinion that the said Order ought to be modified to the extent and effect hereinafter set forth:

And whereas it is expedient that the said Order should be so modified:

And whereas a proposed Order to that effect was duly published in the Edinburgh Gazette of the second day of December 1919, in terms of subsection (2) of section 22 as aforesaid:

Now therefore the Department, in the exercise of the powers in that behalf conferred upon them as aforesaid, DO ORDER as follows, videlicet :-

- 1. The said Order dated the sixteenth day of June 1909, shall be, and the same is hereby, modified by deleting from section 2 thereof that portion of the section which occurs after the words "nine members."
- 2. This Order shall commence to have effect on the first day of February one thousand nine hundred and eleven.

J. STRUTHERS,

Secretary to the Scotch Education Department.